AMENDING AGREEMENT
THIS AGREEMENT (the “Agreement™) is dated the 30thday of July, 2020.

BETWEEN:

WOLF’S DEN CAPITAL CORP,,
a corporation incorporated under the laws of the Province of British Columbia
{the “Purchaser™)

-and-

DANAVATION TECHNOLOGIES INC.,
a corporation incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario
(“DPanavation™)

-and-

The shareholders of Danavation listed in the Scheduie “A™ {which shareholders, together
with any persons that become shareholders of Danavation prior to Closing, hereinafter
collectively referred to as, the “Shareholders”, and individually as, a “Shareholder™)
(“Subco™)

WHEREAS the Purchaser, Danavation, and the Sharcholders are parties to a share exchange agreement
dated as of March 30, 2020 (the “Share Exchange Agreement”), pursuant to which the Purchaser agreed
to purchase from the Shareholders all of the issued common shares of Danavation (the “Purchased
Shares™}, representing all of the issued and outstanding common shares of Danavation as at the date of the
Share Exchange Agreement, and the Sharcholders agreed to sell the Purchased Shares to the Purchaser;

AND WHEREAS the parties wish to amend the Share Exchange Agreement in accordance with the terms
set forth in herein.

NOW THEREFORE the parties agree as follows:
l. Amendment to the Share Exchange Agreement

The Share Exchange Agreement shall be amended to delete the definition of “Danavation Private
Placement™ in Section 1.01(r) in its entirety and replaced with the following:

*1.01(r) “Panavation Private Placement” means the non-brokered private placement of: (i) 16,600,000
Danavation Shares at a price of $0.05 per share for aggregate gross proceeds of $830,000; and (ii) up to
6,700,000 Danavation Shares at a price of $0.15 per share {or aggregate gross procecds of up to $1,005,000
(up to a maximum of 23,300,000 Danavation Shares to be issued pursuant to the Danavation Private
Placement), and resulting in Danavation having not less than 100 shareholders in the equity capital of
Danavation, each holding a minimum of one board lot in accordance with the rules of the CSE.”



The Share Exchange Agreement shall be further amended to delete Section 2.02 in its entirety and replace
it with the following paragraph:

“Purchase Price

In consideration for the acquisition of the Purchased Shares, the Purchaser shall issue from treasury
to the Shareholders. pro rata in proportion to their holdings of Purchased Shares at the Time of
Closing, 56,700,000 post-Consolidation Common Shares representing the issued and outstanding
Purchased Shares as at the date of this Agreement, and such number of Common Shares as is equal
to the number of Danavation Shares issued pursuant to the Danavation Private Placement {up to a
maximum of 23,300,000 post Consolidation Common Shares), for an aggregate of up to 80,000,000
post Consolidation Common Shares (the "Payment Shares") to the Shareholders.”

2. Confirmation

From and following the date hereof, each reference in the Share Exchange Agreement to “this Agreement”,
“herein™, “hereto™ and “hereof” and each reference to the Share Exchange Agreement in any and all other
agreements, documents and instruments delivered by any of the parties or any other person, pursuant to the
Share Exchange Agreement shall mean and be a reference to the Share Exchange Agreement as amended
by this Agreement. References in this Agreement to a Section are to be construed as references to a Section
of or to the Share Exchange Agreement. Except as otherwise expressly amended hereby, the Share
Exchange Agreement shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms and this Agreement
and the Share Exchange Agreement shall be read as one and the same instrument.

3. No Waiver

The execution, delivery and effectiveness of this Agreement shall not, except as expressly provided herein,
constitute a waiver of a condition or provision (whether or not similar) of the Share Exchange Agreement,
nor shall any waiver constitute a continuing waiver unless otherwise expressly provided.

4. Governing Law

This Agreement is governed by, and is to be construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the
Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable in Ontario.

5 Counterparts

This Agreement may be executed by the parties in one or more counterparts, and may be executed and
delivered by PDF, copy via email and all such counterparts shall be deemed to be an original but all of
which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signature page follows]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

WOLF'S DEN CAPITAL CORP. DANAVATION TECHNOLOGIES INC.
Per: “Richard Buzbuzian” Per:  “John Ricci”

Name: Richard Buzbuzian Name: John Ricci

Title: President & CEO Title: President

[Signature pages of the Shareholders follows.]



Danavation Shareholders

K ICCIR HOLDINGS INC.

“John Ricci”

Name: John Ricci
Title: President

SEGROB HOLDINGS INC.

“Frank Borges™

Name: Frank Borges
Title: V.P.

2746410 ONTARIO INC.

“Michael D. Tran”

Name: Michael D. Tran
Title: President

FIRST CANADIAN CAPITAL CORP.

By: ““Jason Monaco™

Name: Jason Monaco
Title: President



SCHEDULE “A”

Sharcholders of Danavation Technologies Inc.

Name and Address of Shareholder Number of Danavation Shares

K lccir Holdings Inc. 20,400,000

Segrob Holdings Inc. 20,400,000

2746410 Ontario Inc. S900.000

First Canadian Capital Corp. 15.000,000

TOTAL 56,700,000 COMMON SHARES




